

No. 24-350

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PORT OF TACOMA; SSA TERMINALS, LLC; AND
SSA TERMINALS (TACOMA), LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON PUBLIC
PORTS ASSOCIATION ET AL. BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SARA B. FRASE
Counsel of Record
HOLLY M. STAFFORD
TIMOTHY D. SCHERMETZLER
CSD ATTORNEYS AT LAW P.S.
1500 Railroad Avenue
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 671-1796
sfrase@csdlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Public Ports
Association et al.*

October 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
III. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	9
A. Ports and Economic Development.	9
B. Economic Development is Dependent Upon Job Stability and Job Availability.	11
C. Ports Are Bound by a Strict Statutory Budgeting Scheme.	14
D. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs are Almost Always Awarded to Citizen Suit Plaintiffs.	16
E. Ports are Environmental Stewards.	18
F. Ecology’s Prosecutorial Discretion Should be Respected.	19
G. Undermining the Diligent Prosecution Bar. .	20
H. Expanding the CWA Citizen Suit Provision Goes Against Congress’s Intent.	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Atlantic States Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993).....10

Board of Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc., 25 F 4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)23

California Sportsfishing Protection Alliance v. Chico Scrap Metal, Inc., 728 F. 3d 868 (9th Cir. 2013) ..20

Conservation Law Foundation Inc. v. Busey, 79 F. 3d 1250 (1st Cir. 1996)23

Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr., 568 U.S. 597 (2013)...2

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing, Sales Practices, and Products Liability Litigation, 894 F. 3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2018).....23

Knee Deep Cattle Co., Inc. v. Bindana Inv. Co. Ltd., 94 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 1996)21

Natureland Trust v. Dakota Finance, LLC, 41 F. 4th 342 (4th Cir. 2022) (cert denied May 15, 2023)....21

Puget Soundkeeper Alliance v. Total Terminals International, No. 2:18-cv-00540-RSL (W.D. Wash) (2019).....7

Wash. PIRG v. Pendleton Woolen Mills, 11 F. 3d 883 (9th Cir. 1993).....21

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(B)20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1365(d).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f).....	23
33 U.S.C. §§ 1319(g)(6)(A)(i)–(iii).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 123.1(i)(2).....	8, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7602(k).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(1).	23
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(3)	23
42 U.S.C. § 7604(f)(1)	23
Wash. Admin. Code § 173-201A-530	21
Wash. Rev. Code § 53.08.245	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 53.35 <i>et seq.</i>	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 53.35.010	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 53.35.020	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 53.35.030	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 53.36.020	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 90.48 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 8, 20, 21
Wash. Rev. Code § 90.48.037	20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Association of Port Authorities, *New Study Shows CA Ports Drive \$416 Billion in Trade Value, \$38.1 Billion in Tax Revenue, 3.1 Million Jobs*

<i>Nationally</i> , https://californiaports.org/portsdays23/ (last visited Oct. 28, 2024).....	11
Decl. of Dianne K. Conway in Support of Defs.’ SSA Terminals (Tacoma), LLC and SSA Terminals, LLC’s Mtn. for an Award of Att’y Fees and Costs, (Sept. 29, 2021), Case No. 3:17-cv-05016-BHS.....	17
<i>Overview of California Ports</i> , Assembly Select Committee on Ports and Goods Movement, Hon. Mike A. Gipson, Chair, https://lao.ca.gov/handouts/resources/2023/Ports- Overview-081723.pdf (Aug. 17, 2023).....	15
State Water Resources Control Board, <i>National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (“NPDES”) – Stormwater: Do I Need an NPDES Permit?</i> , https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/prog rams/npdes/ (last visited Oct. 27, 2024).....	6
<i>The Export-Import Bank: Impact on Washington State Trade</i> , WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL TRADE ASS’N, https://www.wita.org/atp-research/the-export- import-bank-impact-on-washington-state-trade (last visited October 20, 2024).....	12
Washington Public Ports Association, Commissioner Resource Guide, (https://static1.squarespace.com/static.pdf) (March 2010),.....	10
